Your use of the Cryptocurrency Wallet is subject to the Gemini User Agreement available at <u>Gemini User</u> <u>Agreement - Terms of Service</u>. You will be able to access and view your Gemini Cryptocurrency Wallet through your Domain Money Account; however, all services related to the Gemini Cryptocurrency Wallet, including all exchange transactions and movement of cryptocurrency amounts are provided to you by Gemini. You must agree to the Gemini User Agreement prior to accessing or using the Cryptocurrency Wallet. For clarity, please note that the Gemini User Agreement includes references to your "Gemini Account." Your "Gemini Account" is your Cryptocurrency Wallet, which is only accessible to you through your Domain Money Account. You may not access your Cryptocurrency Wallet through the Gemini website or mobile application."